

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRL.M.P. NO.15875 OF 2013 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.306 OF 2011

Radheshyam Dubey Appellant(s)

VERSUS

State of M.P. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard both the parties.

Radharaman @ Radheshyam Dubey, the appellant in the Criminal Appeal No.306 of 2011, has filed Crl.M.P. No.15875 of 2013, seeking permission to withdraw the said appeal pending before this Court. In the application, the appellant has stated that he has been in jail since 24.03.1999 and spent nearly fourteen years. It has also been submitted that the counsel for the appellant has received a letter dated 27.06.2013 from the Superintendent of Central Jail, Rewa, M.P., informing the counsel that if the present appeal is withdrawn, then the State may consider his release on the occasion of Independence Day. In view of the statement made in the form of an application, we permit the appellant to withdraw the criminal appeal.

The criminal miscellaneous petition is allowed and the appeal is disposed of as withdrawn.

.....CJI. (P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J. (RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

.....J. (RANJAN GOGOI)

New Delhi; August 02, 2013.

ITEM NO.37 COURT NO.1 SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P. NO.15875 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.306 OF 2011

RADHESHYAM DUBEY

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for withdrawal of Appeal and office report)

Date: 02/08/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Appellant(s) Ms. Sunita Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, AOR  
Ms. Archi Agnihotri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The criminal miscellaneous petition is allowed and the  
appeal is disposed of as withdrawn, in terms of the signed order.

|(Chetan Kumar)  
|Court Master

|(Savita Sainani)  
|Court Master

|

(Signed order is placed on the file)